OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL (PRISONS)
PRISON HEADQUARTERS: GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
NEAR LAJWANTI GARDEN CHOWK: NEW DELHI-110064

Name of applicant	Date of applications	Reply given by PIOs	0989 (Fax), En Date of filing of Appeal	Date of Hearing of	Appeal No.	ID No.
Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ex. Supdt.	04/02/2022	PIO-CJ-10 -02/03/2022	08/03/2022	Appeal 24/03/2022	Appeal General	Appeal General

Appellant Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ex. Supdt. is not present for hearing being jail inmate. Sh. Jitender Patel, Asstt. Supdt. is present for hearing on behalf of PIO CJ-10. Sh. Ajay Dalal, RMO, Prison Hospital, Tihar is also present for hearing.

Case heard. The Appellant filed an application dated 04/02/2022 under the RTI Act 2005 to the PIO/RMO, Prison Hospital, Delhi Prisons. The PIO/RMO, Prison Hospital transferred the application to PIO CJ-10 (Rohini) vide his letter dated 11/02/2022.

The PIO CJ-10 (Rohini), vide his communication dated 02/03/2022, has replied to the Appellant as follows:-

- 1 (a) As per record no such order is traceable in this jail.
- 1 (b) As per record no such file is traceable in this jail.

Aggrieved the Appellant filed his appeal dated 04/03/2022 before the First Appellate Authority and the case was heard on 24/03/2022.

During the hearing, the PIO/RMO, Prison Hospital informed that the file CD No. 003609704 containing the requested information was sent to SCJ-10 (Rohini)/PIO CJ-10 on 11/01/2021 through R&I Section, Prison Head Quarter. He has filed a copy of dispatch register/Acknowledgment book in support of his claim.

From the facts available on file and oral submission & made during the hearing, it is observed that the PIO CJ-10 has not done enough work to locate the file and in a perfunctory manner has replied to the petitioners. In his communication dated 02/03/2022, addressed to the appellant, he has not denied the existence of the requested information with him but has replied that the requested informations are not traceable in this jail.

In view of the submissions of the PIO/RMO, Prison Hospital; the PIO CJ-10 is, therefore, directed to trace the file and furnish the requested information as per the RTI $Act\ 2005$ within seven days of the receipt of this order.

'Case is accordingly disposed off.

If applicant is not satisfied with this direction, he/she may file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-67.

(MUKESH PRASAD) ADDL. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS/ FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ex. Supdt. Presently lodged in Central Jail No-2, Tihar, New Delhi-11064

F10(3476489)/ID-Appeal General/CJ/Legal/2022/93]-8 Dated:25/3 2022

Copy for necessary action/information:-

(1) PIO CJ-10

(2) PIO/RMO, Central Jail Hospital, Tihar, New Delhi.

(3) SSA(PHR) to uplead on the department nebsite